
RECORD OF ORDINANCES 

Form N o . 2806·A 

Ordinance No. . 9-72 .......... . Passed __ ._ J a nu9 r:Y .. JZ..,_ ·····-·------ ......... 19 .. }2 _ 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 9-72 

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN RUSSELL SWEETMAN ON THE 17th DAY OF JANUARY, 1972. 

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3-72 
TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER 
EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, STATE OF OH IO, 
DUR ING ONE QUARTER OF THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 
1972 . 

THE MUN IC I PALI TY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDA INS: 

Secti on I. Section I. GENERAL FUND of Ord inance Number 3-72 is 
hereby amended to read as follows with the portions in brackets repealed and 
the underlined portions added. 

SECTION I . That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND : 

. I. GENERAL FUND 

100 - Counci I $ 4 ,809 .00 
215 Board and Comm iss ion 

Compensation (Six Counci I men, One Clerk) 690 . 00 
220 Trave l and Transportation 6.00 
233 Professiona l Services (Health District) 3,090 .00 
236 Insurance and Bonding 20 .00 
237 Advertis ing 75.00 
239 Misce llaneous Contractual Services (COG , 

MVRPC , OML, TCC) 753 . 00 
24 1 Office Supplies 125 .00 
242 Operating Supp li es 50 .00 

IOI - Mayor $ 393 .00 
211 Salaries and Wages 313 .00 
212 Personnel Benefits 28 .00 
236 Insurance and Bonding 2 .00 
241 Office Suppl ies 50,00 

102 - City Manager $ 6,878.00 
211 Salaries and Wages (Manager , CI er i ca I> 5 , 313.00 
212 Personnel Benefits 60 I .00 
220 Travel and Transportation 150.00 
230 Uti I ities 75 .00 
232 Communications 300 ,00 
234 Ma intenance of Equipment 56.00 
236 Insurance and Bonding 8 .00 
241 Office Supp li es 350 .00 
242 Operating Supplies 25 .00 

103 - Director of Finance $ 2,365 .00 
211 Salaries and Wages 2 ,075 .00 
212 Personnel Benet its 133 .00 
220 Travel and Transportation 37.00 
234 Maintenance of Equipment 11 .00 
236 Insurance and Bonding 40.00 
241 Off ice Supp I i es 63 .00 
242 Operating Suppl ies 6.00 

104 - Di rector of Law $ I , 362 . 00 
21 1 Salaries and Wages I, 300 .00 
241 Off ice Supp Ii es 62 .00 

105 - City Eng ineer $ 3, 000 .00 
211 Salaries and Wages 1,750.00 
220 Travel and Transportat ion 125.00 
233 Professional Services I , 000 .00 
241 Off ice Supp I i es 125.00 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

425,. 
RECORD OF ORDINANCES 

' OL MBUS BLANK BOOK CO, CO L , O . Form o . 2806-A 

Ordinance No. _________ 9_.~_n ___ r;_9..ot i nued Passed ____________________ __ ____________________________ l 9 -----· __ 

106 - General Government [$ 10,088.00] 
212 Personnel Benefits 
230 Ut i I it i es 
233 Professional Services 
234 Maintenance of Equipment 
236 Insurance and Bonding 
238 Election Expense 
255 Streets , Highways, Sidewalks and Curbs 

107 - Building Improvement and Maintenance 
230 Ut i I i ti es 
234 Maintenance of Equipment 
235 Ma intenance of Facilities 
242 Operat ing Supplies 
243 Repair and Maintenance 

108 - Pol ice 
21 I Salaries and Wages 
2 12 Personnel Benefits 
220 Travel and Transportation 
230 Utilities 
231 Communications 
233 Professional Services 
235 Ma intenance of Facl Ii ties 
236 Insurance and Bonding 
237 Advertising 
239 Miscellaneous Contractua l Services 
241 Office Supplies 
242 Operating Supplies 
243 Repa ir and Maintenance 
252 Equipment 

109 - Building Inspector 
2 11 Salaries and Wages 
212 Personnel Benefits 
220 Travel and Transportation 
231 Communications 
233 Professional Services 
236 Insurance and Bonding 
241 Office Supplies 

110 - Youth Services 
241 Office Supplies 

Ill - Planning Commission 
233 Professional Services 
241 Office Supplies 

112 - Animal Warden 
211 Salaries and Wages 

114 - Income Tax 
233 Professional Services 

Total General Fund[$ 79,375.00] 

$ 10,888.00 
1,125.00 
1,000 .00 

$ 

25 .00 
800 . 00 
163.00 
275 . 00 

7,500.00 

611 . 00 
6 .00 

25.00 
255 . 00 

75.00 
250.00 

$ 44,337 . 00 
32,679 . 00 

5,589.00 
75.00 

125 .00 
675.00 
325.00 
25.00 

625.00 
6.00 

13.00 
250.00 

1,250.00 
250.00 

2,450.00 

$ 3,170.00 
2,497.00 

246.00 
125.00 
100.00 
150 .00 

2 .00 
50.00 

$ 250.00 
250 .00 

$ I ,031 .00 
I ,ooo .oo 

31 .00 

$ 300.00 
300.00 

$ 2,112.00 
2,112.00 

$ 81 ,506 .oo 
Section 2. Section 7. of Ordinance Number 3-72 is hereby amended to 

read as fol lows with the portions in brackets repealed and the under I ined 
portions added. 



RECORD OF ORDINANCES 

Form No. 2806-A 

Ordinance No .. ___ 9_-:-:_72_ C.9Q.tj nued Passed . _ ________ _ _____________________ ___ _ __ ]9 _____ _ _ 

Section 7. That there be appropriated from the funds : 

I General Fund [ $ 79 , 375 .00] $81 , 506.00 
2 - Street Construction , Maintenance 

and Repair Fund 
2 - State Highway Improvement Fund 
3 - General Bond Retirement Fund 
5 - Waste Collection Fund 
7 - Trust Fund 

Grand Total , Appropriations [ $14 I , 380 • 00] 

18,975 .00 
2,250 .00 
2,368 .00 

38,337.00 
75.00 

$ I 4 3 , 5 I I • 00 

Section 3. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency 
ordina nce and shall become effective immediately upon its adoption . A public 
emergency affecting the pub I ic health, safety, and welfa re ls hereby declared 
to ex ist by reason that it is necessary to provide funds for the normal 
operation of the City, pending adoption of the annual appropriation . 

PASSED this 17th day of January, 1972 . 

ATTEST : 

/s/ Maril~n J. Mclaughlin 
Clerk off e Council of the 
City of Centervi I le, Ohio 

/s/ Paul C. Hoy 
Mayor - City of Centerville , Ohio 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, 
Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinanc 
No. 9- 72 passed by the Counci I of the City of Centerville , Ohio, on the 17th 
day of January, 1972. 

Approved as to form, consistency 
with ex isting ordinances, the 
charter & constitutional provisions . 

Department of Law 
Robert N. Farquhar 
Municipal Attorney 

/s/ Marl lyn J. Mclaughlin 
Clerk 

I 

I 

I 




